

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

————— ◆ —————
OLIVEA MARX,

Petitioner,

v.

GENERAL REVENUE CORPORATION,

Respondent.

————— ◆ —————
**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

————— ◆ —————
**BRIEF OF NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Richard J. Rubin
Counsel of Record
ATTORNEY AT LAW
1300 Canyon Road
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
(505) 983-4418
DickRubin@cs.com

Joanne S. Faulkner
ATTORNEY AT LAW
123 Avon Street
New Haven, Connecticut 06511
(203) 772-0395
jsfaulkner@snet.net

Robert J. Hobbs
NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER
7 Winthrop Square
Boston, Massachusetts 02110
(617) 542-8010
rhobbs@nclc.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae *Dated: April 27, 2012*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Opinion Below Ignores and Nullifies Multiple FDCPA Provisions to Allow the Collector to Contact the Consumer’s Employer	4
II. The Lower Court’s Allowance of the Assessment of Costs Against Unsuccessful FDCPA Plaintiffs Other Than as a Sanction Creates a Split Within the Circuits and Conflicts With Congress’s Contrary Determination to Encourage Private Attorneys General Litigation	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Edwards v. Niagara Credit Solutions, Inc.</i> , 584 F.3d 1350 (11 th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Ellis v. Solomon and Solomon, P.C.</i> , 591 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980).....	9
<i>Hyde v. Midland Credit Management, Inc.</i> , 567 F.3d 1137 (9 th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Jacobson v.</i> <i>Healthcare Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 516 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 1605 (2010).....	2, 10, 11
<i>Kistner v. Law Offices of Michael P. Margelefsky, LLC</i> , 518 F.3d 433 (6 th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>LeBlanc v. Unifund CCR Partners</i> , 601 F.3d 1185 (11 th Cir. 2010).....	10

<i>McCullough v. Johnson, Rodenburg & Lauinger, LLC,</i> 637 F.3d 939 (9 th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Picht v. John R. Hawks, Ltd.,</i> 236 F.3d 446 (8 th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Romine v. Diversified Collection Services, Inc.,</i> 155 F.3d 1142 (9 th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Rouse v. Law Offices of Rory Clark,</i> 603 F.3d 699 (9 th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Ruth v. Triumph Partnerships,</i> 577 F.3d 790 (7 th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Scrimgeour v. Internal Revenue,</i> 149 F.3d 318 (4 th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Tolentino v. Friedman,</i> 46 F.3d 645 (7 th Cir. 1995)	10

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1692a.....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(2)	6, 7
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(7)	6, 7
15 U.S.C. § 1692b.....	5, 7
15 U.S.C. § 1692b(2)	7

15 U.S.C. § 1692c.....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1692c(a)	7
15 U.S.C. § 1692c(a)(2)	7
15 U.S.C. § 1692c(b)	7
15 U.S.C. § 1692c(c).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1692c(d)	7
15 U.S.C. § 1692d(6).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(3)	7
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(8)	7
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(9)	7
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(11)	6, 7, 8
15 U.S.C. § 1692f(5).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1692f(7).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1692f(8).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1692g	8
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a)	8
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(b)	8
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(d)	8

15 U.S.C. § 1692g(e)	8
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(2).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(3).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 1692l	9
15 U.S.C. § 1692p(a)(2)(v)	8

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d).....	4
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau (CFPB) Annual Report 2012, Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, available at http://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201203_cfpb_FDCPA_annual_report.pdf	2, 4, 10, 12
<i>Fair Debt Collection</i> (7th ed. 2011)	1
FTC Annual Report: Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, March 2001, available at http://www.ftc.gov/os/2001/03/fdcpaar2000.htm#N_4_	12

S. Rep. 95-382 (1977),
reprinted at 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1695 8, 9

Shoenberger, Book Review,
69 A.B.A. J. 1518 (1983)..... 1
